Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

2025 -K21/11 Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Rider

Mike Senior
Richard Sadlier
Mark Spruce
Michael Dobson
Peter Richards
Daniel Ferretti
Dave Clarkson
Rhys Everall
Philip Blackwell

Luke Pardoe

Number
6

10

Time
00:24:29.0

00:25:35.0

00:26:51.0

00:27:29.0

00:29:29.0

00:29:56.0

00:31:15.0

00:31:33.0

00:32:03.0

00:33:20.0

Speed

25.32 mph
40.73 kph

24.23 mph
38.98 kph

23.08 mph
37.14 kph

22.55 mph
36.28 kph

21.02 mph
33.82 kph

20.71 mph
33.31 kph

19.83 mph
31.91 kph

19.65 mph
31.61 kph

19.34 mph
31.11 kph

18.59 mph
29.92 kph

Club

Private

WWCC

WWCC

WWCC

WRCC

WRCC

WWCC

WWCC

Private

WWCC



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Mark Spruce

Michael Dobson

Dave Clarkson

Rhys Everall

Luke Pardoe

2025-K21/11 Club Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Number
9

10

Time
00:25:35.0

00:26:51.0

00:27:29.0

00:31:15.0

00:31:33.0

00:33:20.0

Speed

24.23 mph
38.98 kph

23.08 mph
37.14 kph

22.55 mph
36.28 kph

19.83 mph
31.91 kph

19.65 mph
31.61 kph

18.59 mph
29.92 kph

League Points
30

29
28
27
26

25



2025 -K21/11 Club Handicap Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider Number Time Speed Average Time Handicap Time

Tst Dave Clarkson 3 00:31:15.0  19.83 mph 00:32:45.0 00:24:05.0
31.91 kph

2nd Richard Sadlier 9 00:25:35.0 24.23 mph 00:26:39.0 00:24:31.0
38.98 kph

3rd Michael Dobson 8 00:27:29.0 22.55 mph 00:27:54.0 00:25:10.0
36.28 kph

4th Rhys Everall 1 00:31:33.0  19.65mph 00:31:55.0 00:25:13.0
31.61 kph

5th Mark Spruce 10 00:26:51.0  23.08 mph 00:27:01.0 00:25:25.0

37.14 kph



2025 - K21/11 Club Veteran Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider Number Time VTTA Plus Time
Standard
Time

1st Richard 9 00:25:35.0 00:28:00.8 00:02:25.8 24.23 mph WWCC
Sadlier 38.98 kph

2nd Michael 8 00:27:29.0 00:28:46.3 00:01:17.3  22.55mph WWCC
Dobson 36.28 kph

3rd Mark Spruce 10 00:26:51.0 00:28:06.1 00:01:15.1 23.08 mph WWCC
37.14 kph

4th Dave 3 00:31:15.0 00:28:39.1 -00:02:35.8 19.83 mph WWCC

Clarkson 31.91 kph



2025 -K21/11 Club League Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Richard Sadlier Men 1 30
2nd Mark Spruce Men 1 29
3rd Michael Dobson Men 1 28
4th Dave Clarkson Men 1 27
5th Rhys Everall Men 1 26

6th Luke Pardoe Men 1 25



2025 - K21/11 Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Dave Clarkson 1 0 0
2nd Richard Sadlier 0 1 0

3rd Michael Dobson 0 0 1



2025 -K21/11 Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 1 0 0
2nd Michael Dobson 0 1 0

3rd Mark Spruce 0 0 1



2025 Road Bikes - K21/11 Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider Number Time Speed Club
Tst Peter Richards 5 00:29:29.0 21.02 mph WRCC
33.82 kph
2nd Dave Clarkson 3 00:31:15.0 19.83 mph WWCC
31.91 kph
00:33:20.0 18.59 mph WWCC

3rd Luke Pardoe 2
29.92 kph



2025 Road Bikes - K21/11 Club League Results
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Classification Events Total League

Completed Points
1st Dave Clarkson Men 1 30

2nd Luke Pardoe Men 1 29



2025 - K21/11 Event Report
Tuesday 6th May 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

This evening saw the first TT of the 2025 season, with some new faces and probably the best conditions for racing
that we have had in a long time, resulting in some fast times and quite a few personal bests.
Many thanks to lan and Nicola for timekeeping and congratulations to Mike Senor with the overall win, Richard
Sadlier as the fastest Wheeler and Peter Richards (WRCC) with the road bike win.
Next weeks TT is on the Shifnal K21/10b course and is being hosted by WRCC. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Clear, 25% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1025mb
Humidity: 55.13%

Temperature:
13 °C
39.22 °F
Wind:
13.4 kph
8.33 mph
Gusts:
0 kph
0 mph
NE
Rain:

0 mm
0 inches



